Ind AS adjustments [Increase in profits / (decrease in profits)]

i. Remeasurements of post employment obligations 2   36.52

ii. Fair valuation of derivative financial instruments 6   3.71

iii. Calculation of DTL on unremitted earnings of associate 7   (4.63)

iv. Tax effects of adjustments 3   (4.36)

v. Remeasurements of post employment obligations of associate 2   1.01

  Total of adjustments   32.25

  Profit after tax as per Ind-AS   685.24

  Other Comprehensive Income

i. Remeasurements of post employment obligations 2   (55.84)

ii Tax effects of adjustments 3   19.33

iii. Share of other comprehensive income of associate 2   (1.01)

  Total Other comprehensive income   (37.52)

  Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind-AS   647.72

Notes forming part of the Consolidated financial statements (Contd.)

(All amounts in INR million, unless otherwise stated)

179

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2016

  Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities 4 & 8 562.20 20.38 582.58

Net cash flows from investing activities   (612.26) -   (612.26)

Net cash flows from financing activities 4 & 8 (208.77) (20.38) (229.15)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (258.83) -   (258.83)

Cash and cash equivalents as at January 1, 2016   521.02 -   521.02

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents

  (1.63) (1.63)

Cash and cash equivalents as at December 31, 2016   260.56 -   260.56

Notes to first-time adoption

1	 Excise Duty

	 Under the previous GAAP, revenue from sale of products was presented exclusive of excise duty. Under Ind AS,
revenue from sale of goods is presented inclusive of excise duty. The excise duty paid is presented on the face of
the statement of profit and loss as a part of expenses. This change has resulted in an increase in total revenue
and total expenses for the year ended 31 December 2016 by ` 542.85 million. There is no impact on the total
equity and profit.

2	 Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations

	 Under Ind AS, remeasurements i.e. actuarial gains and losses and the return on plan assets, excluding amounts